REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

maximum rating may be applied at any one time.
2 Overvoltages at SCLK, SYNC, DIN, and LDAC will be clamped by internal diodes.
ORDERING GUIDE
Resolution INL Temperature Package Package
Model (Bits) (LSBs) Range Description Branding Option
AD5425YRM 8 ±0.25 –40oC to +125oC MSOP D1P RM-10
AD5425YRM-REEL 8 ±0.25 –40oC to +125oC MSOP D1P RM-10
AD5425YRM-REEL7 8 ±0.25 –40oC to +125oC MSOP D1P RM-10
EVAL-AD5425EB Evaluation Kit
REV. 0–6–
AD5425
PIN CONFIGURATION
IOUT1 1 10 RFB
SDIN 5 6 SYNC
SCLK 4 7 LDAC
GND 3 8 VDD
IOUT2 2 9 VREFAD5425
(Not to Scale)
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 IOUT1 DAC Current Output.
2 IOUT2 DAC Analog Ground. This pin should normally be tied to the analog ground of the system.
3 GND Digital Ground Pin.
4 SCLK Serial Clock Input. Data is clocked into the input shift register on each falling edge of the serial clock input.
This device can accommodate clock rates of up to 50 MHz.
5 SDIN Serial Data Input. Data is clocked into the 8-bit input register on each falling edge of the serial clock input.
6 SYNC Active Low Control Input. This is the frame synchronization signal for the input data. When SYNC goes
low, it powers on the SCLK and DIN buffers and the input shift register is enabled. Data is transferred on
each falling edge of the following 8 clocks.
7 LDAC Load DAC Input. Updates the DAC output. The DAC is updated when this signal goes low or alternatively,
if this line is held permanently low, an automatic update mode is selected whereby the DAC is updated
after 8 SCLK falling edges with SYNC low.
8 VDD Positive Power Supply Input. This part can be operated from a supply of 2.5 V to 5.5 V.
9 VREF DAC Reference Voltage Input Terminal.
10 RFB DAC Feedback Resistor Pin. Establishes voltage output for the DAC by connecting to external amplifier output.
REV. 0
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD5425
–7–
CODE
IN
L
 (
L
S
B
)
0.20
0.10
0.15
0
–0.05
0.05
–0.10
–0.15
–0.20
0 50 100 150 250200
TA = 25�C
VREF = 10V
VDD = 5V
TPC 1. INL vs. Code (8-Bit DAC)
TEMPERATURE (�C)
E